Opening present value of DBO/LTEB 63238449 60528754 21250870 19477072

Interest Cost 3952403 3783047 1328179 1217317

Current service cost 5698980 5698980 3494751 3437379

Benefits paid directly by the employer (3954692) (2929859) (7502722) (4803712)

Benefits paid directly by the trust (529439) (1476859) - -

Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss on obligations - Due to
experience variance (5064497) (2365614) - -

Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss on obligations - - 1806750 1922814

Closing present value of DBO/LTEB 63341204 63238449 20377828 21250870

J. Valuation Assumptions (Financial)

 2020-21 2019-20

Discount Rate 6.25% 6.25%

Estimated rate of increase in compensation levels 6% 6%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 6.25% 6.25%

Rana Sugars Limited [Annual Report 2020-21] Page | 136

(Demographic)

Mortality basis  Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ult.

Attrition 5%

Disability No explicit allowance

Leave availment factor 20%

Average weighted duration of liabilities

Sensitivity Analysis – Gratuity

Change in Valuation Assumption Gratuity – PV of liability obligations for
the year ended 2021

Gratuity – PV of liability obligations for
the year ended 2020

Discount rate ∆ (-1%) 67844605 67578952

Discount rate ∆ (0%) 63341204 63238449

Discount rate ∆ (+1%) 59373440 59408873

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (-1%) 59323517 59352418

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (0%) 63341204 63238449

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (+1%) 67823108 67557540

Sensitivity Analysis – Leave Encashment

Change in Valuation Assumption Leave – PV of liability obligations for the
year ended 2021

Leave – PV of liability obligations for the
year ended 2020

Discount rate ∆ (-1%) 21825668 22704085

Discount rate ∆ (0%) 20377828 21250870

Discount rate ∆ (+1%) 19106241 18845612

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (-1%) 19090176 18827704

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (0%) 20377828 21250870

Salary Esc. Rate ∆ (+1%) 21818752 22696891

34. Segment Information:

A. Description of the segments and principal activities:

The Company’s executive committee examines the Company’s performance from a product and geographic perspective and
has identified three reportable segments of its business:

a. Sugar Manufacturing: (India – Punjab and Uttar Pradesh)

This part of the business manufactures and sells sugar, molasses and bagasse. Whereas sugar is main product; others are
the bye products and are produced at various stages of the production of the sugar. The Company has sugar manufacturing
facilities at three locations in India viz. Buttar (Punjab), Moradabad and Rampur (Uttar Pradesh). The committee monitors